
STi\TE OF MicHIGAN 

Rum JoHNsoN, SECRETARY oF STATE 

Mark Curran 
200 South 4th Street 
Marquette, Michigan 49855 

Dear Mr. Curran: 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
LANSING 

July 18, 2014 

The Department of State (Department) received a fotn;1al complaint filed by Nicholas Smaby 
against you, alleging that you violated section 47(1) of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act 
(MCFA), 1976 PA 388, MCL 169.247(1), by failing_to include a complete and correct 
identification statement on your campaign signs. A copy of the complaint is provided as an 
enclosure with this letter. 

The MCF A and corresponding administrative rules require a person who produces printed 
material that relates to an election to include the phrase "Paid for by [name and address of the 
person who paid for the item]." MCL 169.247(1), Mich. Admin. R 169.36(2). A knowing 
yiolation constitutes a misdemeanor offense punishable by a fine of up to $1,000.00, 
imprisonment for up to 93 days, or both. MCL 169.247(5). 

In support ofhis complaint, Mr. Smaby provided copies of pictures of a sign which states "Mark 
Curran FOR County Commiss~on [.]"There does not appear to be a paid-for-by statement on the 
Sign. 

The purpose of this letter is· to inform you of the Department's examination of these matters ap.d 
your right to respond to the allegations before the Department proceeds further. It is important to 
understand that the Department is neither making this complaint nor accepting the allegations as 
true. · 

If you wish to file a written response to the complaint, you are required to do so within 15 
business days .of the date of this letter. Please include any evidence that reflects any 
corrective measures you have taken to bring your campaign material into compliance with 
the MCFA. Your response may include any written statement or additional documentary 
evidence you wish to submit. All materials must be sent to the Department of State, Bureau of 
Elections, Richard H. Austin Building, 1st Floor, 430 West Allegan Street, Lansing, Michigan 
48918. If you fail to submit a response, the Departmentwill render a decision based on the 
evidence furnished by the complainant. 

A copy of your reply will be provided to Mr. Smaby, who will have an opportunity to submit a 
rebuttal statement to the Department. After reviewing all of the statements and materials 
provided by the parties, the Department will determine whether "there may be reason to believe 
that a violation of [the_MCFA] has occurred[.]" MCL 169.215(10). Note that the Department's 
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enforcement powers include the possibility of entering a conciliation agreement, conducting an 
administrative hearing, or referring this matter to the Attorney General for enforcement of the 
criminal penalty provided in section 47(5) of the Act._ 

If you have any questions concerning this matter, you may contact me at (517) 241-0395. 

c: Nicholas Smaby 

Sin~rrely, 

~A~~~ 
Lori A. Bourbonais 
Bureau of Elections 
Michigan Department of State 



Michigan Department of State 
Campaign Finance Complaint Form 

This complaint form may be used to file a complaint alleging that someone violated 
the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (the MCFA, 1976 PA 388, as amended; MCL 
169.201 et seq.). 
Please print or type all information. 

I allege that the MCFA was violated as follows: 

Section l. Complainant · 
' 

Your Name I Daytime Telephone Number 
Nicholas E. Smaby (906) 360-6425 

Mailing Address 

229 Jean St. 
City I State Ml I Zip 49855 Marquette 

Section 2. Alleged Violator 
- ' , .. 

Name 

Mark Curran 
Mailing Address 

200 S. 4th St. 
City I State Ml I Zip 49855 Marquette 

I Section 3. Alleged Violations (Use additional sheet if more space is needed.) 

Section(s)oftheMCFAviolated: Section 169_247 (1) 

Explain how those sections were violated: 

Political yards signs fail to identify who paid for them. 

Evidence that supports those allegations (attach copies of pertinent documents and other information): 

I have photographs of multiple illegal yard signs all date, time and gps stamped with their location 
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I Secti{)n 4 .. Certification (Required)·. 

X 

I certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief, formed after 
a reasonable in qui under the circumstances, each factual contention of this 
com faint is orted b evidence. 

Section 15(6) of the MCFA (MCL 169.215) requires that the signed certification found in 
section 4 of this form be included in every complaint. However, if, after a reasonable inquiry 
under the circumstances, you are unable to certify that certain factual contentions are supported 
by evidence, you may also make the following certification: 

X 

I certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, or belief, there are 
grounds to conclude that the following specifically identified factual 
contentions are likely to be supported by evidence after a reasonable 
opportunity for further inquiry. Those specific contentions are: 

-------------+---------------------Signature ofClmplainant Date 

Section 15(8) of the MCFA provides that a person who files a complaint with a false certification is 
responsible for a civil violation of the MCFA. The person may be required to pay a civil fine of up 
to $1,000.00 and some or all of the expenses incurred by the Michigan Department of State and the 
alleged violator as a direct result of the filing of the complaint. 

Mail or deliver the completed complaint form and evidence to the following address: 

Revised 06/03/2011 

Michigan Department of State 
Bureau ofElections 

Richard H. Austin Building- 1st Floor 
430 West Allegan Street 

Lansing, Michigan 48918 
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Nick~maby 
229 Jean Street 
Marquette, Michigan 4 9 8 55 

Dear Mr. Smaby: 

ST..tiTE OF MICHIGAN 

Rum JOHNSON, SEcRETARY oF STATE 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE . 
LANSING 

August 7, 2014 

The Department of State received a response to the complaint you filed against Mark Curran, 
which concerns an alleged violation of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA), 1976 P.A. 
388, MCL 169.201 et seq. A copy of the response is provided as an enclosure with this letter. 

If you elect to file a rebuttal statement, you are required to send it within 10 business days of the 
date of this letter to the Bureau of Elections, Richard H. Austin Building, 1st Floor, 430 West. 
Allegan Street, Lansing, Michigan 48918. · 

Si:q.cerely, 

~~ ~. . ~ b!/lNL{0;/,~__s 
]lf!Yu 
Lori A. Bourbonais 
Bureau of Elections 
Michigan Department of State 

c: Mark Curran 
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Mark Curran 
1520 Commerce Drive 

www.curranandcompany.com Marquette, MI 49855 

Telephone: 906/228-8604 Fax: 906/228-9674 

Department of State 
Bureau of Elections 
Richa~d H .. Austin Building 1st Floor 
430 West Allegan Street 
Lansing, MI 4~918 

July 29, 2014 

Re: Election signs 

To Whom It May Concern, 

_As soon as I became aware of the printing error on my signs in mid-June we. began updating all 
of our signs. 

As you can see in the Mining J oumal Article dated July 23, 2014, we had already updated our 
signs with labels stating "Paid for by The Committee to Elect Mark Curran for County 
Commission, 1520 Commerce Drive, Marquette MI 49855". Your letter was post marked July 
22, 2014. Therefore, we found out about our ·mistake and began addressing it even before 
receiving your letter. · 

There are few signs that I have not been able to locate and would be more than happy to put my 
updated information if informed of the location. Please also note that our phrase "Paid for by 
The Committee to Elect Mark Curran for County Commission, 1520 Commerce Drive, 
Marquette MI 49855" is on one side only of each sign, as we did not find in writing the 
requirement to be on both sides. 

I take full responsibility for the error and have taken corrective action. 

Tha~-/-J-~~o:J;-. for your time, 

;;,_·-~/:@ __ _ 
1/' / 

........... f./ 

Mark Curran 

Enclosure: Picture ofUpdated Signs 
Mining Journal Article 
Copy of Postmarked Letter 
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Mark Curran 
200 South 4th Street 
Marquette, Michigan 49855 

Dear Mr. Curran: 

ST..tiTE OF MICHIGAN 

RUTH JOHNSON, -SECRETARY OF STATE-

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
LANSING 

July 18,2014 

The Department of State (Department) received a formal complaint filed by Nicholas Smaby 
against you, alleging that you violated section 47(1) of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act 
(MCFA), 1976 PA 388, MCL 169.247(1), by failing to include a complete and correct 
identification statement on your campaign signs. A copy of the complaint is provided as an 
enclosure with this letter. 

The MCF A and corresponding administrative rules require a person who produces printed 
material that relates to an election to include the phrase "Paid for by [name and address of the 
person who paid for the item]." MCL 169.247(1), Mich. Admin. R 169.36(2). A knowing 
violation constitutes a misdemeanor offense punishable by a fme of up to $1,000.00, 

· imprisonment for up to 93 days, or both. MCL 169.247(5). 

In support of his complaint, Mr. Smaby provided copies of pictures of a sign which states "Mark 
Curran FOR County Commission[.]" There does not appear to be a paid-for-by statement on the 
Sign. 

The purpose of this letter is to inform you of the Department's examination of these matters ap.d 
your right to respond to the allegations before the Department proceeds further .. It is important to -
understand that the Department is neither making this complaint nor accepting the allegations as 
true. 

If you wish to file a written response to the complaint, you are required to do so within 15 
business days of the date of this letter. Please include any evidence that reflects any 
corrective measures you have taken to bring your campaign material into compliance with 
the MCFA. Your response may include any written statement or additional documentary 
evidence you wish to submit. All materials must be sent to the Department of State, Bureau of 
Elections, Richard H. Austin Building, 1st Floor, 430 West Allegan Street, Lansing, Michigan 
48918. If you fail to submit a response, tlie Department will render a decision· based on the 
evidence furnished by the complainant. 

A copy of your reply will be provided to Mr. Smaby, who wi~l have an opportunity to submit a 
rebuttal statement to the Department. After reviewing all of the statements and materials 
provided by the parties, the Department will determine whether "there may be reason to believe 
that a violation of [theMCFA] has occurred[.]" MCL 169.215(10). Note that the Department's 
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Mark Curran 
July 18, 2014 
Page 2 

enforcement powers include the possibility of entering a conciliation agreement, conducting an 
administrative hearing, or referring this matter to the Attorney General for enforcement of the 
criminal penalty provided in section 47(5) of the Act. 

Ifyouhave any questions concerning this-matter, youmay contact me at (517) 241-0395. 

c: Nicholas Smaby 

S~n/frely, 

~vJ A -f»-,--hu~ 
Lori A. Bourbonais 
Bureau of Elections 

. Michigan Department of State 



Paid for by 
The Committee to Elect 

Mark Curran for 
County Commission 

1520 Commerce Drive 
Marquette, Ml49855 



COunty candidate fdes complaints 
with state over political signs 

·By JACKIE STARK cratic candidates 
Journal StaffWriter . Erik Booth, Karen 
MARQUETTE.~ Mar- L. Alholm and 

'.quette CountyBoard candi~ ·,.Dwight Brady, 
date Nkk Smaby said lie's along with Repub-

Smaby, . a Re­
publican,· has al­
leged Curran and 
Brady have no in­
formation about 
who paid for the 
signs . nor an ad­
dress listed on 

operating legally and I just 
think everybody should 
have a level playing field," 
Smaby said. 

He added that the issue 
wasn't just confined to Dis­
trict 6 candidates. · 

"There's illegal yard 
signs everywhere," he said. 

. filed . ~omp~airits .·on four Ucan Mark Cur~ 
other Distri~t 6 candidates ran, .. have yard 
with Jhe. Michigan Depart.- signs that .do not 
mentpfS~ate.alleging vio- ··meet the qualifica­
lations ·ofcam.paign finance tions outlined in 
law: .. : . . : . • . .. . . · . Michigan's Cam-
. Distil~f. 6 .e11c?mpasses · paign Finance Act·. SMABY 
Chocol~yandSands town- 388 of 1976 .•. , . . 

· . their. yard signs, 
filing complaints 
against them June 
13. Smaby filed 
complaints 1une 

Smaby also said· he was 
. hoping the District 6 candi­
dates would fix their signs 
pribr to the Aug. 5 election. 

.'~The p1irnary will be over 
by the time any possible 

ships ·and portions of the Thelaw.requires all signs 
city of Marquette. · to indicate who paid for the 
. Smaby; who i~sued a . signs and show an address 
press releas~ this morning. , for the person paying for 
on the issue< said Demo-· · the signs: · 

GOOD AFT~R~\~~C~~ 
James Bertu·cd. · · · · 
Thank yo~ forsubscribing 
to The :Mining Journal 

\-I ' /• ' 

"'~("'\." ~ 3 ~ ~'-~ 1~ ~..___ \; ' . ~ ' 

l0QkQ. 

25 against Booth and Al-· 
holm for not listing the ad~ 
dress of the'person paying 
for the signs. " 

"It's a case of they're not 
,,•,,. .' •' ',,,'I 1,: 

1) 

· enforcement action could 

.;s -~~ ··7_:3:, ~z__o ' 1-\ 

Above. and below are examples of the political signs that 
spurred complaints to the state by a. Marquette ·county Board 
candidate .• (Brady sign photo courtesy of Nick Smaby. Alholm1 

Booth and Curran signs by Adelle Whitefoot of The Mining 
Journal) ·· 

Paid for by 
The Committee to Elect 

Mark Curran for 
County Commission 

1520 Commerce Drive 
Marquette, Ml 49855 
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200 South 4th Street 
Marquette, Michigan 49855 
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Mark Curran -
200 South-4th Street 
Marquette, Michigan 49855 

Dear Mr. Curran: 

S'L,6,.'IE OF MicHIGAN 

Rurir JOHNSON, SECRETARY OF STAIE 
- ( 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
- LANSlliU 

October 7, 2014 

The Department of State (Department) has completed its investigat_ion of the complaint filed 
against you by Nicholas Smaby, which alleged that you violated section 4 7 (1) of the Michigan 
Campaign Finance Act (MCFA or Act), 1976 PA 388,"MCL 169.247(1), by failing to include a 
complete and correct identification statement on certain campaign-related material. This letter 
concerns the disposition of Mr. Smaby's complaint. 

The MCF A and corresponding administrative rules require· a person who produces printed 
material that relates to an election to include the phrase "Paid for by [name and address of the 
person who paid for the item]." MCL 169.247(1), R 169.36(2). A knowing violation constitutes 
a misdemeanor offense punishable by a fme of up to $1,000.00, imprisonment for up to 93 days, 
or both. MCL 169.247(5). 

The Act also requires the Department to "endeavor- to correct the violation or prevent a further 
violation by using informal, methods [,]"if it fmds that "there may be reason to believe that a 
violation ... has occurred[.]" MCL 169.215(10). The objective of an informal resolution is "to 
correct the violation or prevent a further violation[.]" Id. 

Mr. Smaby filed his complaint on July 11, 2014, and you fileq_ a written response on August 5, 
2014. Mr. Smaby did not file a rebuttal statement with the Department. -

Mr. Smaby alleged th~t your campaign signs "fail[ ed] to identify who paid for them." In support 
of his complaint, Mr. Smaby provided copies of pictures of signs which state "Mark Curran FOR 
County Commission[.]"- _It appeared that there was no "paid-for-by"- statement on the signs. 

In your response you indicated that as soon as you became aware of the printing error·on the 
signs you began updating the signs with labels containing a complete and correct "paid-for-by" 
statement. You asserted that you discovered 9-nd began correcting the error prior to your receipt 
of notice of Mr. Smaby's complaint. As evidence, you provided a copy of the labels you used, a 
copy of a picture of a sign which had been corrected, and a newspaper article. 

While the Department believes that the -evidence tends to show that your campaign material· 
failed to contaip. a c_omplete paid-for-by statement prior to your corrective·action, section 15(10) 
of the MCF A requires the Department to "endeavor to correct the violation or prevent a further 
violation by using informal methods such as a -conference, conciliation, or persuasion [.]" The 
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Mark Curran 
October 7, 2014 
Page2 

Department is satisfied that you took appropriate corrective measures once the potential violation 
was brought to your attention. . ·. 

Additionally, the. Department is advising you that section 47(1) and R 169.36(2) re'quire you to 
pririt a complete and accurate identification statement on all pampaign materials, consisting of 
the phrase "paid for b_y" followed. by the full name and address of your committee. Note that all 
printed materials that refer to an election or your candidacy produced in the future must include 
this identification statement. 

Please he advised that this notice has served to remind you of yo ill obligation under the Act to 
identify your printed matter, and may be used in future proceedings as evidence that tends to 
establish a knowing violation of the Act A knowing violation is a misdemeanor offense and 
may merit referral to the Attorney General for enforcemen~ 0-ction. MCL 169.247(5), 215(10). 

The DepartJ?ent now considers this mattE?r closed and will take no further action against you at 
this time ... 

c: Nicholas Smaby 

Sincerely, 
. / 
L~~,A 
Lori Bourbonais 
Bureau of Elections 
Michigan Department of State 


